

No. 17-532

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CLAYVIN HERRERA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
District Court of Wyoming, Sheridan County*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND  
WILDLIFE AGENCIES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

CAROL FRAMPTON  
General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*

LANE KISONAK  
Staff Attorney

ASSOCIATION OF FISH AND  
WILDLIFE AGENCIES  
1100 1st Street NE, Ste. 825  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 838-3454  
cframpton@fishwildlife.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE WYOMING DISTRICT COURT WOULD HARM STATE FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACROSS THE WESTERN UNITED STATES. .... 3

    A. States have primary legal authority to manage fish and wildlife within their borders with the exception of federally protected species. .... 3

    B. Even under the understanding of treaty rights and state sovereignty established by *Mille Lacs*, the hunting rights at issue were terminated by federal and state law. .... 7

II. REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE WYOMING DISTRICT COURT WOULD CAUSE JURISDICTIONAL CONFUSION BETWEEN STATE, TRIBAL, AND FEDERAL LAND MANAGERS. .... 12

A. Even if the Crow’s right to hunt was not extinguished by Wyoming’s statehood, Wyoming should retain authority to regulate tribal hunting off-reservation because this Court and the Forest Service have both interpreted <i>Mille Lacs</i> to allow for such regulation. . . . .	13
B. Even if the Crow’s right to hunt was not extinguished by Wyoming’s statehood, the Bighorn National Forest as well as state lands managed for wildlife are occupied within the meaning of the treaty. . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1821) . . . . .	4
<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943) . . . . .	21
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) . . . . .	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	11, 21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842) . . . . .	4
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) . . . . .	4
<i>New York ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916) . . . . .	13
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>In re Steuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980) . . . . .	6
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 708 P.2d 853 (Idaho 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. v. Rogers</i> , 23 F. 658 (W.D. Ark. 1885) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 718 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	13
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896) . . . . .	16
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) . . . . .	21

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

ALASKA CONST. art. VIII, § 4 . . . . .	5, 7
HAW. CONST. art. XI, § 1 . . . . .	5
LA. CONST. art. IX, § 1 . . . . .	5, 7
MASS. CONST. art. XCVII . . . . .	5
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 3 . . . . .	6
PENN. CONST. art. I, § 27 . . . . .	6
TEX. CONST. ANN. art. 16, § 59(a) . . . . .	6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

43 C.F.R. part 24 . . . . .	11
43 C.F.R. 24.3(a) . . . . .	11
15 Stat. 650 . . . . .	10
Art. IV, 15 Stat. 650 . . . . .	17
29 Stat. 909-10 . . . . .	18
30 Stat. 35 (Organic Act of 1897) . . . . .	19
30 Stat. 1095 . . . . .	10
58 Stat. 887 (Flood Control Act of 1944) . . . . .	14
68 Stat. 1191 (Cheyenne River Act of 1954) . . . . .	14
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531 (Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act of 1960 (MUSYA)) . . . . .	18
16 U.S.C. § 528 . . . . .	18

16 U.S.C. §§ 669-669i (2012) (Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Act (“Pittman-Robertson Act”)) . . . . . 9

16 U.S.C. §§ 670g-670o (Sikes Act Extension of 1974) . . . . . 18

16 U.S.C. § 670h(b) . . . . . 18

16 U.S.C. §§ 703-712 (Migratory Bird Treaty Act) . . . . . 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.* (Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act) . . . . . 4

16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* (Endangered Species Act) . . . . . 3

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-1687 (The National Forest Management Act of 1976 (NFMA)) . . . . . 18

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) . . . . . 11

1939 Wyo. Sess. Laws 83-116 . . . . . 9

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-103 . . . . . 9

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 23-1-401 . . . . . 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 JUDICIAL AND STATUTORY DEFINITIONS OF WORDS AND PHRASES (1904) . . . . . 21

Michael C. Blumm & Aurora Paulsen, *The Public Trust in Wildlife*, 6 UTAH L. REV. 1437 (2013) . . . . . 6, 8, 9



Michael C. Blumm & Lucas Ritchie, <i>The Pioneer Spirit and the Public Trust: The American Rule of Capture and State Ownership of Wildlife</i> , 35 ENVTL. L. 673 (2005) . . . . .	7
H. Rep. No. 238, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (2017) . . .	8
CALVIN L. KING, REESTABLISHING THE ELK IN THE BIGHORN MOUNTAINS OF WYOMING (1963) . .	9, 10
Letter from Hon. P.C. Knox to Rep. John F. Lacey (Jan. 3, 1902), reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 968, 57th Cong., 1st Sess. 14 (1902) . . . . .	19
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Tribal-USDA-Forest Service Relations on National Forest Lands Within the Territories Ceded in Treaties of 1836, 1837, and 1842</i> (June 11, 1999) . . . . .	15
U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Revised Land and Resource Management Plan</i> (2005) . . . . .	14
U.S. FOREST SERV., U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC., REPORT OF THE CHIEF (1936) . . . . .	18
THE WILDLIFE SOC'Y, THE NORTH AMERICAN MODEL OF WILDLIFE CONSERVATION, Tech. Rev. 12-04 (Dec. 2012) . . . . .	8
Charles F. Wilkinson & H. Michael Anderson, <i>Land and Resource Planning in the National Forests</i> , 64 OR. L. REV. 1 (1985) . . . . .	18, 20

David Willms & Anne Alexander, *The North American Model of Wildlife Conservation in Wyoming: Understanding It, Preserving It, and Funding Its Future*, 14 WYO. L. REV. 659 (2014)  
..... 9, 10
